ORDINANCE No.   179815
Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Portland State University for evaluation related technical assistance services  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 35298)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

1. The City proposed and voters approved a local option property tax levy at the November 5, 2002, general election.  The levy created the Children’s Investment Fund to make targeted investments in proven programs in the areas of early childhood development, after school and mentoring activities, and prevention of child abuse and neglect.

2. The City wants to make the best use of scarce resources available for children’s services and ensure that its investments are successful.

3. The City entered into an agreement with Portland State University to provide professional evaluation services for thirteen early childhood education programs funded by the Children’s Investment Fund in January 2004.  Pursuant to this agreement, Portland State University has completed its evaluation and will deliver its final report to the Children’s Investment Fund on October 31, 2005.  

4. In the course of its evaluation, Portland State University found that funded programs need technical assistance to better track and report on program outcomes.  

5. The Children’s Investment Fund Allocation Committee recently renewed all of the Fund’s investments in early childhood and child abuse prevention and intervention programs.  As part of this renewal process, the Children’s Investment Fund is requiring that all funded programs track and report annually on program outcomes.   

6. The City now wishes to amend its agreement with Portland State University to extend the contract term to April 30, 2007, to modify the scope of evaluation services to include provision of intensive technical assistance services to funded programs to assure appropriate tracking and reporting of program outcomes, and to pay the University an additional $180,698 over the eighteen month contract terms for the additional services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Commissioner of Public Affairs is authorized to execute an Agreement with Portland State University in a form substantially similar to the attached agreement.
	Passed by the Council: December 07, 2005
Dan Saltzman

Jeff Cogen: JC

October 18, 2005
	Gary Blackmer

Auditor of the City of Portland


By: /S/ Susan Parsons
Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  1494 1540-2005 
ACTION TAKEN:

NOVEMBER 30, 2005 PASSED TO SECOND READING DECEMBER 07, 2005 9:30 AM
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  179815 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	



