AMENDMENT NO. 2
Amend Intergovernmental Agency Service Agreement No. 35298 between the City of Portland’s Children’s Investment Fund (“City”) and Portland State University. (“University”) by extending the contract end date by eighteen months to April 30, 2007, by modifying the scope of services to include additional evaluation technical assistance services, and by increasing total contract amount by $180,698.

RECITALS:

1. Whereas the City entered into an agreement with the University to provide program evaluation services with 13 early childhood programs funded by the City;

2. Whereas the agreement’s timeline for the University to complete its work was January 1, 2004- October 31, 2005 and the original agreement amount for the completion of the work was $184,900; 

3. Whereas one of the findings from the University’s work under the current agreement and from the City’s monitoring of grantees through progress reports and site visits is that programs need technical assistance to better track and report on program outcomes for annual outcome reports required of them by the City; 

4. Whereas the findings regarding the need for technical assistance apply to all 19 early childhood programs and all 11 child abuse prevention and intervention programs funded by the City;

5. Whereas the University has been providing limited technical assistance to 13 early childhood programs under the current agreement and the City desires the University to supply more intensive technical assistance to those programs and the remaining early childhood and child abuse prevention and intervention programs;

6. Therefore the parties agree to amend Agreement No. 35298 to extend the term of the contract to April 30, 2007, to modify the scope of evaluation services to include provision of intensive technical assistance services to grantees to assure appropriate tracking and reporting of program outcomes by grantees to the City, and to pay the University an additional $180,698 over the eighteen month term of the amended contract for the additional services.
AGREED:
The undersigned agree to amend Intergovernmental Agency Service Agreement No. 35298 between the City of Portland and Portland State University as follows:

1. The scope of work referred to in the first sentence (1) on Page One, under the section “The University Agrees” is amended to include the scope of work attached hereto as Exhibit A.
2. The last sentence (5) on Page One, under the section “The University Agrees” is amended to read: The Final Billing for this agreement must be submitted to the CITY no later than June 15, 2007. 
3. The first paragraph on Page Two, under the section “The City Agrees” is amended to read:  To reimburse the University for services performed under this agreement in the maximum amount of $365,598 (three hundred sixty-five thousand five hundred ninety eight dollars).  This amount has been derived through the estimating process outlined in Exhibit B: Estimated Operating Budget Worksheet, Exhibit C: Budget for Amendment One and Exhibit D: Budget for Amendment Two.  The UNIVERSITY shall submit quarterly invoices, which will be accompanied with the itemized expenditure reports to the CITY for reimbursement, using the forms in Exhibit E and Exhibit F.  All invoices will be paid within thirty (30) days following the receipt of the invoices from the UNIVERSITY.  The CITY certifies that sufficient funds are available and authorized for expenditure to finance costs of this agreement. Payments are to be sent to Portland State University; ATTN: Office of Research Accounting; P.O. Box 751; Portland, Oregon  97207-0751.  Invoices and Expenditure reports are to be submitted to Ann Madsen, Fiscal and Administrative Manager; amadsen@ci.portland.or.us.
4. The first sentence of  Paragraph 1.A on Page Two, under the section “Both Parties Agree” is amended to read: “The CITY Project Manager shall be Meg McElroy, Assistant Program Director, or other person as shall be designated in writing by the Office of Commissioner Dan Saltzman.”  

5. The first sentence of Paragraph 3 under the section “Both Parties Agree” is amended to read: “This agreement shall become effective on the date of the last signature and shall be completed on April 30, 2007, unless subsequent time extension, supplement, addition, continuation, or renewal is mutually agreed upon in writing between the parties.  Costs may be incurred for this project from November 1, 2005”
All other terms and conditions of Agreement No. 35298 between the City of Portland and Portland State University shall remain the same.

Dated this  ______  day of 




, 2005.

CITY OF PORTLAND



PorTLAnD STATE UNIVERSITY

________________________________

_____________________________

Dan Saltzman,





Name:
Commissioner of Public Affairs


Title:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

________________________________

Linda Meng

City Attorney

